

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL., *Petitioners*

v.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, ET AL., *Respondents*

CHEROKEE NATION, ET AL., *Petitioners*

v.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, ET AL., *Respondents*

THE STATE OF TEXAS, *Petitioner*

v.

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL., *Respondents*

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, ET AL., *Petitioners*

v.

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL., *Respondents*

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW AND CONSTITUTIONAL LAW
PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY
OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL., AND CHEROKEE NATION, ET AL.**

SETH DAVIS
225 BANCROFT WAY
BERKELEY, CA 94704

ASHLEIGH LUSSENDEN
555 CALIFORNIA ST., STE. 2000
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104

DAVID S. COALE
COUNSEL OF RECORD
LYNN PINKER HURST &
SCHWEGMANN, LLP
2100 ROSS, STE. 2700
DALLAS, TX 75201
(214) 981-3800
DCOALE@LYNNLLP.COM

AUGUST 18, 2022

COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. CONGRESS HAS THE POWER TO ENACT STATUTES THAT IMPLEMENT TREATIES WITH NATIVE NATIONS AND FULFILL ITS UNIQUE RESPONSIBILITY TO THEM	5
A. Congress Enacted ICWA Against the Backdrop of Its Longstanding Practice of Implementing Indian Treaties and Fulfilling Its Unique Responsibility to Indians as Well as This Court’s Repeated Reaffirmations of Its Authority to Do So	7
B. ICWA Does Not Present an Opportunity for This Court to Revisit Its Precedent Concerning Congress’s Authority to Implement Treaties with Foreign Nations	9
II. THE ANTICOMMANDEERING DOCTRINE DOES NOT EXEMPT STATE COURT JUDGES OR STATE AGENCIES FROM APPLYING FEDERAL LAW THAT CONFERS RIGHTS AND IMPOSES EVENHANDED REGULATIONS	14
A. Congress Has the Authority to Enact Supreme Federal Law That State Judges Must Apply When Adjudicating State Law Causes of Action.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Congress Has Authority to Regulate State Actors Through Evenhanded Regulations That Confer Rights and Impose Corresponding Responsibilities on State and Private Actors Alike.....	19
1. Sections 1912 and 1915 of ICWA contain rights-conferring provisions that do not commandeer the States....	21
2. Sections 1912 and 1915 of ICWA contain evenhanded regulations that do not commandeer the States.....	23
III. CONGRESS HAS THE AUTHORITY TO INCORPORATE ANOTHER SOVEREIGN’S POLICY JUDGMENTS INTO THE IMPLEMENTATION OF A FEDERAL REGULATORY SCHEME.....	25
A. Congress’s Incorporation of Another Sovereign’s Laws into Federal Law Is Not an Unconstitutional Delegation of Congress’s Legislative Authority	26
B. ICWA Contains Intelligible Principles to Guide the Implementation of Placement Preferences by States and Tribes	27
C. The Private Nondelegation Doctrine Does Not Apply in This Case.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	31
APPENDIX <i>List of Amici Curiae</i>	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Antoine v. Washington</i> , 420 U.S. 194 (1975)	8
<i>Arizona Pub. Serv. Co. v. EPA</i> , 211 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	29
<i>Brackeen v. Haaland</i> , 994 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2021)	18, 26
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936)	29
<i>City of Albuquerque v. Browner</i> , 97 F.3d 415 (10th Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Delaware Tribal Bus. Comm. v. Weeks</i> , 430 U.S. 73 (1977)	6
<i>Denezpi v. United States</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1838 (2022)	27
<i>Fisher v. District Court</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1976)	30
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	26, 27
<i>Hisquierdo v. Hisquierdo</i> , 439 U.S. 572 (1979)	15
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co.</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	28
<i>Matter of Adoption of B.B.</i> , 417 P.3d 1 (Utah 2017)	24
<i>McCarty v. McCarty</i> , 453 U.S. 210 (1981)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	12, 13
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians</i> <i>v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989)	9, 27
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920)	passim
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	6, 10
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1461 (2018)	passim
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	12
<i>Neely v. Henkel</i> , 180 U.S. 109 (1901)	3, 12
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	4, 15, 22
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2486 (2022)	3, 8
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007)	15, 17
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011)	15, 17
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	15, 16, 21, 23
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000)	20, 21, 24
<i>Rice v. Rehner</i> , 463 U.S. 713 (1983)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988)	24
<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947)	16
<i>United States v. 43 Gallons of Whiskey</i> , 93 U.S. 188 (1876)	7, 10
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010)	13
<i>United States v. Creek Nation</i> , 295 U.S. 103 (1935)	5
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	passim
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975)	5, 30
<i>United States v. Sharpnack</i> , 355 U.S. 286 (1958)	5, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	29
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	28
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	29, 30
<i>Wisconsin v. EPA</i> , 266 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2001)	29
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832)	2, 8, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 7.....	13
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....	10
U.S. Const. art. I, § 18, cl. 1.....	10
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	10
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	3, 14

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. §§ 6601-17 (1999)	18
18 U.S.C. § 1161.....	30
21 U.S.C. § 1603 (1998)	18
25 U.S.C. § 1901.....	passim
25 U.S.C. § 1901(1)	11, 12
25 U.S.C. § 1901(2)	9, 11
25 U.S.C. § 1902.....	9, 25
25 U.S.C. § 1911.....	9, 16
25 U.S.C. § 1912.....	passim
25 U.S.C. § 1912(a)	23, 24
25 U.S.C. § 1912(d)	19, 23, 24
25 U.S.C. § 1912(e)-(f).....	23
25 U.S.C. § 1913.....	16
25 U.S.C. § 1914.....	16
25 U.S.C. § 1915.....	passim
25 U.S.C. § 1916.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
25 U.S.C. § 1917.....	16
25 U.S.C. § 1920.....	16
25 U.S.C. § 1921.....	16, 23
25 U.S.C. § 1922.....	16
25 U.S.C. § 1923.....	16
28 U.S.C. § 3702(1)	21
50 U.S.C. § 3911.....	18

JUDICIAL RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a).....	1
--------------------------	---

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386 (1978)	9
------------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Curtis A. Bradley, <i>Federalism, Treaty Implementation, and Political Process: Bond v. United States</i> , 108 AM. J. INT’L L. 486 (2014)	12
Evan H. Caminker, <i>State Sovereignty and Subordinancy: May Congress Commander State Officers to Implement Federal Law?</i> , 95 COLUM. L. REV. 1001 (1995).....	19
Joshua M. Divine, <i>Statutory Federalism and Criminal Law</i> , 106 VA. L. REV. 127 (2020)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Matthew L.M. Fletcher & Wenona T. Singel, <i>Indian Children and Federal-Trust Trust Relationship</i> , 95 NEBRASKA L. REV. 885 (2017)	11
Michael C. Dorf, <i>Dynamic Incorporation of Foreign Law</i> , 157 U. PA. L. REV. 103 (2008).....	26
Nell Jessup Newton et al., COHEN’S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW (2012)	5
Nell Jessup Newton, <i>Federal Power Over Indians: Its Sources, Scope, and Limitations</i> , 132 U. PA. L. REV. 195 (1984).....	7
Perry H. Apelbaum & Samara T. Ryder, <i>Third Wave of Federal Tort Reform: Protecting the Public or Pushing the Constitutional Envelope</i> , 8 CORNELL J.L. & PUB. POL’Y. 592 (1999)	18
